
RESOLUTION NO. 2206  Page 1 of 1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2206    

 
A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION 

OF WELL NO. 6 BACKUP GENERATOR AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 

SIGN THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston plans to purchase and install a backup generator on 

City of Hermiston Well No. 6; and 

 

 WHEREAS, notice was published and bids were received with Gordon’s Heating & 

Electric, Inc, being the lowest responsible bidder; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on January 6, 2022, the City sent to bidders the Notice of Intent to Award 

Contract to Gordon’s Heating & Electric, Inc, and no protests having been received by the 

January 13, 2022 deadline. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. That the contract for Well No. 6 backup generator is awarded to Gordon’s General 

Electric & Heating, Inc. 

 

2. That City Manager be, and is, hereby authorized to execute and deliver the contract 

for Well No. 6 backup generator to Gordon’s Electric & Heating, Inc, with such 

changes, additions, deletions and modifications as the City Manager may approve. 

 

3. That the City Manager is authorized to execute the contract in the amount of 

$336,000.00. 

 

4. That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Change Orders totaling 

up to 10% of the original price. 

 

5. That pursuant to ORS 221.310(3), that this resolution is effective immediately upon 

its passage. 

 

PASSED by the Common Council this 24th day of January, 2022. 

SIGNED by the Mayor this 24th day of January, 2022. 

 

             

      _____________________________________  

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________________ 

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER 


